
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 2ND MAY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
JOHN STORY AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 24 April 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

9 - 32

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

33 - 36

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list wil
[...]
is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, David Hilton, Julian Sharpe and Malcolm Beer

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Ashley Smith, Andy Carswell, Adam Jackson and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Lenton and Yong.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in Item 1 as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, where the item had been discussed previously. He stated that he had not 
made any judgement regarding the application.

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in Item 2 as a member of Sunningdale Parish 
Council. She stated however that she had not been present at the Parish Council meeting 
where the item had been discussed previously.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on March 7th 2018 were unanimously agreed as an accurate 
record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Member updates were available for applications marked with an asterisk*.

17/03365* Mr Gosling: Construction of two storey side extension. Single storey rear 
extension with basement and single storey front extension at 4 
Sunninghill Road, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 7BU

Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in Section 9 of the Officer’s report being 
met.

(The Panel was addressed by Valerie Noceti, on behalf of the applicant.)

18/00046* Mr Lovell: Replacement three storey building with basement following 
demolition of existing single storey retail unit at Electronic Accordions 
Ltd, Verve House, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0DJ

Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in Section 10 of the Officer’s report being 
met.

(The Panel was addressed by David Taylor, on behalf of the agent.)

7

Agenda Item 3



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted.

The Chairman noted that the appeal in relation to Broomfield Park was listed as being non-
determined; however the appeal application had been determined by the Council in 
December. The Deputy Head of Planning informed Members that the Council would make 
appropriate representations and Members would be informed of any updates.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.32 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Rural Panel 
 

2nd May 2018 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 17/02204/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 11 

Location: Bluebells Restaurant And Bar  London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0LE 
 

Proposal: Construction of a building to provide x8 two bed flats, together with access to London Road and landscaping, 
following demolition of the existing buildings. 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 31 January 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 18/00820/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 27 

Location: Old Windsor Library Memorial Hall Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RN 
 

Proposal: Single storey side extension. 
 

Applicant: Mr Gallagher Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 17 May 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Appeals Decision Report    Page 33 

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
2 May 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

17/02204/FULL 

Location: Bluebells Restaurant And Bar  London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0LE 
Proposal: Construction of a building to provide x8 two bed flats, together with access to London 

Road and landscaping, following demolition of the existing buildings. 
Applicant:   
Agent: Mr Douglas Bond 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at 
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Permission is sought for a two-storey building comprising 8 x 2-bed apartments, with associated 

parking and landscaping to replace the existing two-storey restaurant building on site. 
 
1.2 The application follows a previous proposal, ref 16/03177/FUL, for 9 apartments which was 

refused by the Council under delegated authority on 01.02.2017 on grounds of inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and impact on the character of the area due its design and 
massing. 

 
1.3 The current proposal, which follows pre-application discussions with the Council, is for a 

development of reduced scale and massing which is now considered to have no greater impact 
on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development and thus can be deemed as 
appropriate development in the Green Belt. Furthermore, the amended design and appearance 
of the building is considered to respond positively to the context of the surrounding area.  

 
1.4 The reasons for refusal of the previous planning application ref: 16/03177/FUL have now been 

overcome and thus it is recommended that planning permission be forthcoming for the proposed 
development. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. 
To grant planning permission following satisfactory amendment to the secured 
Section 111 for mitigation to the SPA 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINAT
[...]
tance of at least 5 

metres from the highway boundary or 7 metres from nearside edge of the carriageway of the 
adjoining highway. 
Reason: To ensure that vehicles can be driven off the highway before the gates are opened, in 
the interests of highway safety. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5 

 
18 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
Informatives  
 
 1 The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane Windsor SL4 4LR should 

be contacted for the approval of the access construction details and to grant a licence before any 
work is carried out within the highway.  A formal application should be made allowing at least 4 
weeks' notice to obtain details of underground services on the applicant's behalf. 

 
 

21



Appendix A – Location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



Appendix B – Site plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



Appendix C – Proposed elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



Appendix D – Proposed floorplans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25



Appendix D – Volume comparison 

 

 

26



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
2 May 2018          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/00820/FULL 

Location: Old Windsor Library Memorial Hall Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RN  
Proposal: Single storey side extension. 
Applicant: Mr Gallagher 
Agent: Paul Ansell 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Louise Fuller on 01628 796121 or at 
louise.fuller@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A single storey side extension is proposed at Old Windsor Library to provide a toilet, kitchenette 

and study area. The proposed extension would not harm the character and appearance of the 

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 2 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, David Hilton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Jo Richards and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Lenton. Cllr Bowden was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as a member of Old Windsor Parish 
Council. He stated he had not attended the meeting where the application was discussed 
previously and confirmed he was attending Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on April 4th 2018 were agreed as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/02204 Construction of a building to provide x8 two bed flats, together with 
access to London Road and landscaping, following demolition of the 
existing buildings at Bluebells Restaurant and Bar, London Road, 
Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0LE

The item was withdrawn from the agenda.

18/00820 Mr Gallagher: Single storey side extension at Old Windsor Library, 
Memorial Hall, Straight Road, Old Windsor, Windsor SL4 2RN

Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application as per the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions that work must commence within three years of 
approval being granted; matching materials as specified in the application were used; and for 
the application to be built in accordance with the agreed plans.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.13 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


